

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**REVIEW PETITION NOS. 2186-2187 OF 2016**

IN

**PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL NOS. 4616 - 4617 OF 2016**

National Insurance Company Limited.

...Petitioner

VERSUS

M/s Fujikawa Pauer.

...Respondent

**OFFICE REPORT**

The Review Petitions above-mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 13<sup>th</sup> May, 2016 when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:

“Issue notice, subject to the petitioner depositing a sum of Rs.25 lacs (Rupees twenty five lacs only) before the Registry of this Court within four weeks hence. If the amount is not deposited within the time stipulated, the review petitions shall stand dismissed without further reference to this Court. In case the amount is deposited, the Registry shall issue notice fixing returnable date within eight weeks. Be it stated, we have issued notice regard being had to the fact that the matter has been referred to the Constitution Bench.

There shall be stay of further proceedings in C.C. No.791 of 2015, pending before the National Consumer Dispute Redressal Commission, New Delhi, subject to the aforesaid deposit within the time frame.”

It is submitted that pursuant to above said Order, counsel for the Petitioner has on 7<sup>th</sup> June, 2016 deposited the amount of Rs. 25,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty five lakh only) within time in this Registry. The same has been kept in F.D.R for a period of 1 year i.e upto 17.06.2017.

Accordingly, show cause notice has also been issued to sole Respondent through speed Post, tracking report is not available. However no one has entered appearance on behalf of sole respondent so far.

Service of notice on sole respondent is incomplete.

The Review Petitions above-mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this report.

DATED THIS THE 9TH DAY OF DECEMBER, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to : Ms. Hetu Arora Sethi, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR